
CITY OF WATERTOWN, NEW YORK 

AGENDA 

 

  

This shall serve as notice that the next regularly scheduled meeting of the City Council 

will be held on Monday, July 18, 2011, at 7:00 p.m. in the City Council Chambers,  

245 Washington Street, Watertown, New York. 

 

MOMENT OF SILENCE  

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

ROLL CALL 

 

ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

 

COMMUNICATIONS 

 

PRIVILEGE OF THE FLOOR 

 

RESOLUTIONS 

 

 Resolution No. 1 - Reappointment to the Board of Assessment Review,  

Linda J. Fields 

 

Resolution No. 2 -  Authorizing Budget Modification Request No. 1 for  

FY 2009 Small Cities Community Development  

Block Grant 

 

Resolution No. 3 -  Readopting Fiscal Year 2011-12 Tourism Fund Budget 

 

Resolution No. 4 -  Approving Public Benefits Services Agreement Between 

the City of Watertown and the Jefferson County  

Historical Society 

 

Resolution No. 5 - Approving Change Order No. 1 to Agreement Bat-Con, 

Inc. for Reconstruction of the J.B. Wise Parking Lot 

 

Resolution No. 6 -  Approving Change Order No. 2 to Professional Services 

Agreement for Interoperable Communications, Blue Wing 

Services, Inc. 

 

Resolution No. 7 -  Approving an Amendment to the Site Plan for the 

Construction of an 88,044 Square Foot, 4 Story, 132-Unit 

Hilton Garden Inn Located at 1290 Arsenal Street, Parcel 

Numbers 8-53-102.001, 8-53-103.100, 8-53-106.100, and 

8-53-114 

 



ORDINANCES  
 

Ordinance No. 1 -  An Ordinance Amending the Ordinance Dated June 18, 

2007, as Amended October 4, 2010, Authorizing the 

Issuance of $2,595,000 Bonds of the City of Watertown, 

Jefferson County, New York, to Pay the Cost of 

Improvements to the J.B. Wise Parking Lot, Including the  

Replacement of Water Mains and Sanitary Sewers and the 

Construction of a Storm Water Drainage System, to 

Increase the Estimated Maximum Cost Thereof and the 

Amount of Bonds Authorized to $2,695,000 

 

LOCAL LAW 

   

PUBLIC HEARING 

 

OLD BUSINESS 

 

Laid Over Under the Rules – Ordinance Approving the Zone Change Request 

Submitted by Patrick J. Scordo Changing the Approved Zoning Classification of a 

13.61 Acre Portion of  Parcel No. 13-23-101 From Residence A to Commercial 

and a 2.485 Acre Non-Zoned Portion of Parcel No. 13-23-102.1 to Commercial 

 

STAFF REPORTS 

 

1. Sales Tax Revenue – June 2011, Yearend Report 

 

2. Bike Auction Results 

 

3. Surplus Vehicle Auction Results 

 

4. Tax Sale Certificate Assignments – ICA Renovations 3, LLC 

 

5. Letter from Brian R. Drappo, Thousand Islands Area Habitat for Humanity 

 

NEW BUSINESS 

 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

 

WORK SESSION 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 

NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED CITY COUNCIL MEETING IS MONDAY, 

AUGUST 1, 2011. 



Res No. 1        

 

       July 11, 2011 

 

 

 

To:  The Honorable Mayor and City Council 

 

From:  Mary M. Corriveau, City Manager 

 

Subject: Reappointment to the Board of Assessment Review, 

  Linda J. Fields 

 

 

  At the request of the City Council, the attached resolution has been 

prepared reappointing Linda J. Fields to the Board of Assessment Review.  She has 

agreed to serve a five-year term, such term expiring on September 30, 2016.   

 



 
 
 
 
Resolution No.   1                                                                                      July 18, 2011 
 

    RESOLUTION   

 
    Page 1 of 1 
 
 
Reappointment to the Board of Assessment Review,  
Linda J. Fields 
 
 
 

 

 YEA NAY 

 
Council Member BURNS, Roxanne M. 

  

 
Council Member BUTLER, Joseph M. Jr. 

  

 
Council Member MACALUSO, Teresa R. 

  

 
Council Member SMITH, Jeffrey M. 

  

 
Mayor GRAHAM, Jeffrey E. 

  

 
                     Total ……………………….. 

  

 

  

 

 

Introduced by 

 

 

____________________________________ 

  

 

 

 RESOLVED that the following individual is reappointed to the Board of 

Assessment Review for a five-year term, such term expiring on September 30, 2016: 

 

 

   Linda J. Fields 

   302 Gale Street 

   P.O. Box 6179 

   Watertown, New York 13601 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Seconded by 

 



Res No. 2        

 

       July 14, 2011 

 

 

 

To:  The Honorable Mayor and City Council 

 

From:  Kenneth A. Mix, Planning and Community Development Coordinator 

 

Subject: Authorizing Budget Modification Request No. 1 for FY 2009 Small 

  Cities Community Development Block Grant  

 

 

  The 2009 Community Development Block Grant is funding the Rental 

Rehabilitation Program.  Eleven units are being created on the upper floors of downtown 

buildings. 

 

  As the grant nears its end, the budget lines for each activity have to be 

adjusted to match the actual costs.  The proposal in the attached Budget Modification 

Form is to shift $4,352.56 from Administration and $9,944.14 from Program Delivery to 

the Rehabilitation and New Construction activity.   

 

  The resolution prepared for City Council consideration authorizes the 

Mayor to sign the Budget Modification Form. 



 
 
 
Resolution No.  2                                                                                      July 18, 2011 
 

   RESOLUTION   

 
    Page 1 of 1 
 
 
Authorizing Budget Modification Request No. 1 for 
FY 2009 Small Cities Community Development Block 
Grant 
 
 
 

 

 YEA NAY 

Council Member BURNS, Roxanne M.   

Council Member BUTLER, Joseph M. Jr.   

Council Member MACALUSO, Teresa R.   

Council Member SMITH, Jeffrey M.   

Mayor GRAHAM, Jeffrey E.   

 
                     Total ……………………….. 

  

 

  

 

 

 

 

Introduced by 

 

 

__________________________________ 

 

  

   

WHEREAS the Grant Agreement with the New York State Housing Trust Fund 

Corporation represented by the Office of Community Renewal for the City of Watertown’s FY 

2009 Small Cities Community Development Block Grant contains budget amounts for each 

activity, and 

 

WHEREAS a Budget Modification must be approved by the Office of Community 

Renewal if the budget amounts are to be altered, and 

 

WHEREAS Form 7-1 has been completed showing the shifting of funds from 

Administration and Program Delivery to Rehab and New Construction, a copy of which is 

attached and made part of this Resolution, 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Watertown, 

New York, that it hereby authorizes the proposed Budget Modification No. 1 for the FY 2009 

Small Cities Community Development Block Grant, and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor, Jeffrey E. Graham, is hereby authorized 

and directed to sign the Budget Modification Form on behalf of the City. 

 

 

 

Seconded by 





Res No. 3 
       July 12, 2011 

 

 

To:  The Honorable Mayor and City Council 

 

From:  James E. Mills, City Comptroller 

 

Subject: FY 2011-12 Tourism Fund Budget Re-adoption 

 

 

 

On July 5
th

 City Council approved an additional $5,000 appropriation to 

the Jefferson County Historical Society.  The attached resolution re-adopts the FY 2011-

12 Tourism Fund Budget to include the increased appropriation for this organization as it 

was not included in the adopted budget. 

 

The projected ending FY 2010-11 fund balance for the Tourism Fund is 

$28,825 of which $8,900 has been appropriated for the Fiscal Year 2011-12 budget 

leaving an estimated $ 19,925 of un-appropriated unreserved fund balance. 



 
 
Resolution No.  3                                                                                      July 18, 2011 
 

    RESOLUTION   

 
    Page 1 of 1 
 
 
Readopting Fiscal Year 2011-12 
Tourism Fund Budget 
 
 
 
 

 

 YEA NAY 

 
Council Member BURNS, Roxanne M. 

  

 
Council Member BUTLER, Joseph M. Jr. 

  

 
Council Member MACALUSO, Teresa R. 

  

 
Council Member SMITH, Jeffrey M. 

  

 
Mayor GRAHAM, Jeffrey E. 

  

 
                     Total ……………………….. 

  

 
  

 

 

Introduced by 

 

 

____________________________________ 

  

 

WHEREAS on June 1, 2011 the City Council passed a resolution adopting the 

Budget for Fiscal Year 2011-12, of which $237,000 was appropriated for the Tourism Fund, and  

 

  WHEREAS on July 5, 2011 City Council approved appropriating an additional 

$5,000 to the Jefferson County Historical Society, 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of 

Watertown, New York that it hereby re-adopts the Tourism Fund Budget for Fiscal Year 2011-

12 in the total amount of $242,000 and 

  

  BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Watertown that 

the following adjustments be included in the re-adopted Tourism Fund Budget. 

   

  Revenues 

  Appropriated Fund Balance   $ 5,000 

  Total      $ 5,000 

 

  Expenditures 

  CT 6410.0430 Publicity    $ 5,000 

 Total      $ 5,000 

 

 

 

 

 

Seconded by 



Res No. 4       July 14, 2011 

 

 

 

To:  The Honorable Mayor and City Council 

 

From:  Mary M. Corriveau, City Manager 

 

Subject: Approving Public Benefit Services Agreement, 

 Jefferson County Historical Society 

 

   

On June 22, 2011, Mr. William G. Wood, Executive Director of the 

Jefferson County Historical Society, sent a letter to my attention requesting consideration 

for financial support from the Tourism Fund in the amount of $10,000.  This funding 

would be used to market the facility and exhibits of the Historical Society via media, 

brochures and posters.   The Historical Society has planned museum exhibits, history 

tours, lectures, private and community events that will be marketed and promoted to draw 

visitors to the City of Watertown. 

 

Based on discussion regarding this request at the July 5, 2011 City 

Council meeting, a resolution has been drafted for City Council consideration, along with 

an Agreement for Public Benefit Services that would allocate $10,000 in Bed Tax funds 

for the 2011-12 Fiscal Year.  The attached Agreement for Public Benefits Services has 

the same terms and conditions that were contained in last year’s Agreement between the 

Historical Society and the City.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   



 
 
 
Resolution No.  4                                                                                    July 18, 2011 
 
 
                  Page 1 of 1 
 
 
 

Approving Public Benefits Services Agreement  

Between the City of Watertown and the Jefferson 

County Historical Society 

 

 YEA NAY 

 
Council Member BURNS, Roxanne M. 

  

 
Council Member BUTLER, Joseph M. Jr. 

  

 
Council Member MACALUSO, Teresa R. 

  

 
Council Member SMITH, Jeffrey M. 

  

 
Mayor GRAHAM, Jeffrey E. 

  

 
                     Total ……………………….. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  WHEREAS the City Council has received a request for funding to support the 

promotion of the Jefferson County Historical Society, and 

 

  WHEREAS the City Council of the City of Watertown desires to appropriate 

$10,000 from the FY 2011-12 Tourism Fund to support the Jefferson County Historical Society, 

and 

 

  WHEREAS the Jefferson County Historical Society will expend the funds to 

market and promote the City of Watertown through the public media, print, radio, television, 

direct contact and other promotional devices and that this will encourage tourism in the City of 

Watertown, and 

 

  WHEREAS the City of Watertown wishes to enter into an Agreement for Public 

Benefit Services between the City of Watertown and the Jefferson County Historical Society, a 

copy of which is attached and made a part of this resolution, 

 

  NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of 

Watertown hereby approves a Public Benefit Services Agreement between the City of 

Watertown, New York and the Jefferson County Historical Society, and 

 

  BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that City Manager Mary Corriveau is hereby 

authorized and directed to execute the Agreement on behalf of the City Council. 

   

 

 

 

 

Seconded by  







Res No. 5 

        July 11, 2011 

 

 

To:  The Honorable Mayor and City Council 

 

From:  Mary M. Corriveau, City Manager  

 

Subject: Approving Change Order No. 1 to Agreement, Bat-Con, Inc., 

J.B. Wise Parking Lot Reconstruction 

 

 

  On October 4, 2010, the City Council accepted a bid submitted by Bat-Con, Inc. of 

Marcellus, New York, for the reconstruction of the J.B. Wise Parking lot per City specifications 

in the amount of $2,316,240.  Work on the project is underway. 

 

City Engineer Kurt W. Hauk has submitted Change Order No. 1 to this contract in 

the amount of $96,235.00.  If approved, this will bring the final contract amount to $2,412,475.00. 

As shown on the Change Order document, an additional $32,850 is for an additional 657 LF of 

sewer lateral pipe, $12,300 for four drainage structures with frames and grates to facilitate 

maintenance and cleaning of the pipes, $14,495 for water and fire services, valves and tees not 

included in the original bid specifications, and the remaining $36,590 is for a manhole, three 

sanitary laterals and 106’ of sanitary sewer.   

 

As stated in Mr. Hauk’s attached report, there will be another Change Order to 

codify the actual cost to the project for MGP remediation, which will set the amount of 

reimbursement sought from National Grid as part of the cost sharing agreement.  The final 

Change Order will balance out all of the over-runs and under-runs at the completion of the 

project. 

 

The City Council has approved a Bond Ordinance in the amount of $2,595,000 to 

support this project.  A new Bond Ordinance amending the total project cost and authorizing 

bonding up to $2,695,000 has also been prepared for the City Council’s consideration.  The 

allocation of costs by fund is detailed in the Bond Ordinance report from City Comptroller James 

E. Mills.   

 

  A resolution approving Change Order No. 1 to the contract with Bat-Con, Inc. for 

the reconstruction of the J.B. Wise Parking Lot has been prepared for City Council consideration.   

This approval is subject to the City Council amending the bond ordinance for this project. 

 

 



 
Resolution No.  5                                                                                      July 18, 2011 
 

   RESOLUTION   

 
    Page 1 of 1 
 
 
Approving Change Order No. 1 to Agreement 
Bat-Con, Inc. for Reconstruction of the 
J.B. Wise Parking Lot 
 
 

 

 YEA NAY 

Council Member BURNS, Roxanne M.   

Council Member BUTLER, Joseph M. Jr.   

Council Member MACALUSO, Teresa R.   

Council Member SMITH, Jeffrey M.   

Mayor GRAHAM, Jeffrey E.   

 
                     Total ……………………….. 

  

 
 

Introduced by 

 

 

__________________________________ 

 

  

 

WHEREAS on October 4, 2010, the City Council of the City of Watertown 

approved a bid submitted by Bat-Con, Inc. of Marcellus, New York, in the amount of $2,316,240 

for the reconstruction of the J.B. Wise Parking Lot, and 

 

 WHEREAS City Engineer Kurt W. Hauk has submitted the Change Order No. 1 

to that contract for consideration by the City Council, and 

 

  WHEREAS Change Order No. 1 results in an additional charge of $96,235.00, 

bringing the contract amount to $2,412,475.00, 

 

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of 

Watertown approves Change Order No. 1 to the contract with Bat-Con, Inc., for the 

reconstruction of the J.B. Wise Parking Lot, in the amount of $96,235.00, a copy of which is 

attached and made a part of this resolution, and  

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the approval of this Change Order is subject 

to the City Council’s approval of an amended Bond Ordinance for this project, and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that City Manager Mary M. Corriveau is hereby 

authorized and directed to execute the Change Order documents on behalf of the City of 

Watertown. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Seconded by  

 









Res No. 6 

       July 13, 2011 

 

 

To:  The Honorable Mayor and City Council 

 

From:  Mary M. Corriveau, City Manager  

 

Subject: Approving Change Order No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement, 

Interoperable Communications Study, Blue Wing Services, Inc. 

 

 

On August 16, 2010, the City Council accepted a bid submitted by Blue Wing 

Services, Inc. of St. Paul Minnesota, for the preparation of an Interoperable Communications 

study in the amount of $85,940.   A Public Safety Interoperable Communications (PSIC) 

Working Team has been formed and has been working Blue Wing team members on the agreed 

upon tasks as outlined in the agreement. 

 

On March 7, 2011, City Council approved Change Order No. 1 to this contract in 

an amount not to exceed $14,000 to cover an expanded scope to include formulating, creating 

and evaluating an RFP to procure radio system equipment utilizing the grant monies.   This RFP 

was not created or evaluated due to the deadlines and availability of the needed radio equipment.  

Fire Chief Dale C. Herman is now requesting to rescind Change Order No. 1. 

 

  In its place, Chief Herman is requesting Change Order No. 2 which is a no cost 

Change Order which adds work items that the existing grant monies will cover the following: 

 

 Design 

  FCC Licensing   180.5 hours $22,652.50 

  Coverage Testing   138 hours $17,820.00 

  Creation Review Recommendation 112.5 hours $14,762.50 

 

 Fielding                 ($55,235.00) 

 

In his report attached, Chief Herman gives detailed information on each of these 

work items and explains that this results in no change to the overall contributions of the City and 

County to the project.  Chief Herman plans to have a final document to be presented at the 

September City Council Work Session.  A resolution for City Council consideration is attached. 

 

   

 

 



 
Resolution No. 6                                                                                    July 18, 2011 
 

   RESOLUTION   

 
    Page 1 of 1 
 
 
Approving Change Order No. 2 to Professional 
Services Agreement for Interoperable Communications, 
Blue Wing Services, Inc. 
 
 

 

 YEA NAY 

Council Member BURNS, Roxanne M.   

Council Member BUTLER, Joseph M. Jr.   

Council Member MACALUSO, Teresa R.   

Council Member SMITH, Jeffrey M.   

Mayor GRAHAM, Jeffrey E.   

 
                     Total ……………………….. 

  

 
 

Introduced by 

 

 

__________________________________ 

 

  

 

WHEREAS on August 16, 2010 the City Council of the City of Watertown 

approved a bid submitted by Blue Wing Services, Inc. of St. Paul Minnesota, in the amount of 

$85,940 for an interoperable communications study, and 

 

WHEREAS on March 7, 2011 the City Council of the City of Watertown 

approved Change Order No. 1 to the Agreement with Blue Wing Services, Inc., in an amount not 

to exceed $14,000, and 

 

 WHEREAS Fire Chief Dale C. Herman has requested to rescind Change Order 

No. 1 and approve Change Order No. 2 to that contract for consideration by the City Council, and 

 

  WHEREAS Change Order No. 2 results in no additional charges but moves 

existing grant monies to cover FCC Licensing, Coverage Testing and Creation Review 

Recommendation, 

 

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of 

Watertown rescinds Change Order No, 1 and approves Change Order No. 2 to the contract with 

Blue Wing Services Inc., which reallocates money from Fielding to Design for an interoperable 

communications study. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Seconded by  

 









Res No. 7        

 

       July 18, 2011 

 

 

 

To:  The Honorable Mayor and City Council 

 

From:  Kenneth A. Mix, Planning & Community Development Coordinator 

 

Subject: Request for an Amendment to the Site Plan Approval for the construction 

of an 88,044 square foot, 4 story, 132-unit Hilton Garden Inn located at 

1290 Arsenal Street, parcels 8-53-102.001, 8-53-103.100, 8-53-106.100, 

and 8-53-114 

 

 

  A request has been submitted by Patrick Donegan of Millennium 

Development, LLC for the above subject amendment to site plan approval. The site plan 

was initially approved on April 19, 2010 with nine conditions. Mr Donegan is requesting 

that Condition #9 be amended to change the location of the required sidewalk. 

 

  The Planning Board reviewed the amendment request at its July 5, 2011 

meeting and adopted a motion recommending that the City Council approve the request 

by altering Condition #9 of the approval and adding a Condition #10, as written in the 

resolution. 

 

  Attached is the report on the site plan amendment request prepared for the 

Planning Board, along with an excerpt from its minutes.  A copy of the original 

resolution is also attached. 

 

  No new action is required to satisfy SEQRA requirements.  The resolution 

prepared for City Council consideration approves the request with the amendments 

recommended by the Planning Board. 



 
 
Resolution No.    7                                                                                     July 18, 2011 
 

    RESOLUTION   

 
    Page 1 of 2 
 
 
Approving an Amendment to the Site Plan for the 
Construction of an 88,044 Square Foot, 4 Story, 
132-Unit Hilton Garden Inn Located at 1290 
Arsenal Street, Parcel Numbers 8-53-102.001, 8-
53-103.100, 8-53-106.100, and 8-53-114. 
  
 

 

 YEA NAY 

 
Council Member BURNS, Roxanne M. 

  

 
Council Member BUTLER, Joseph M. Jr. 

  

 
Council Member MACALUSO, Teresa R. 

  

 
Council Member SMITH, Jeffrey M. 

  

 
Mayor GRAHAM, Jeffrey E. 

  

 
                     Total ……………………….. 

  

  

 

Introduced by 

 

____________________________________ 

  

 

 WHEREAS on April 19, 2010 the City Council approved the application made by 

Ryan Churchill of GYMO, P.C. on behalf of the Patrick Donegan of Millennium Development, 

for site plan approval of an 88,044 square foot, 4 story, 132-unit Hilton Garden Inn hotel at 1290 

Arsenal Street, parcels 8-53-102.001, 8-53-103.100, 8-53-106.100 and 8-53-114, and 

 

 WHEREAS said approval included the stipulation that nine specific conditions be 

met, the ninth of those conditions requiring the construction of a sidewalk along the south margin 

of the most southerly entrance drive from Western Boulevard, before the issuance of a 

Certificate of Occupancy, and 

 

 WHEREAS Patrick Donegan of Millennium Development has requested that the 

ninth condition be modified to allow for the construction of that sidewalk on the north margin of 

the most southerly entrance drive from Western Boulevard, and 

 

  WHEREAS the Planning Board of the City of Watertown reviewed this proposed 

modification at its meeting held on July 5, 2011, and recommended that the City Council of the 

City of Watertown alter the ninth condition, and add a tenth condition, reading as follows: 

 

9. As part of the site plan for the hotel, the applicant must construct a sidewalk along 

the north margin of the most southerly entrance drive, from Western Boulevard to 

the corner north of the AT&T building, prior to the issuance of a Certificate of 

Occupancy for the building. 

 

10. The applicant must install the following crosswalks: across the most southerly 

entrance drive where it intersects Western Boulevard, across the north-south drive 

just southeast of the proposed Five Guys restaurant, and connecting all four 

corners of the intersection just northwest of the AT&T building. 

And,  

 



 
 
Resolution No.    7                                                                                     July 18, 2011 
 

    RESOLUTION   

 
    Page 2 of 2 
 
 
Approving an Amendment to the Site Plan for the 
Construction of an 88,044 Square Foot, 4 Story, 
132-Unit Hilton Garden Inn Located at 1290 
Arsenal Street, Parcel Numbers 8-53-102.001, 8-
53-103.100, 8-53-106.100, and 8-53-114. 
  
 

 

 YEA NAY 

 
Council Member BURNS, Roxanne M. 

  

 
Council Member BUTLER, Joseph M. Jr. 

  

 
Council Member MACALUSO, Teresa R. 

  

 
Council Member SMITH, Jeffrey M. 

  

 
Mayor GRAHAM, Jeffrey E. 

  

 
                     Total ……………………….. 

  

  

 

  WHEREAS this change is of insufficient significance to require a new 

environmental review pursuant to the State Environmental Quality Review Act, 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of 

Watertown, New York that the resolution adopted on April 19, 2010, which approved the 

construction of an 88,044 square foot, 4-story, 132-unit Hilton Garden Inn hotel at 1290 Arsenal 

Street, is hereby amended such that Condition #9 reads as recommended above, and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a Condition #10 is hereby added to said 

resolution of April 19, 2010, reading as recommended above. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Seconded by 

























Ord No. 1 

        July 12, 2011 

 

 

To:  The Honorable Mayor and City Council 

 

From:  James E. Mills, City Comptroller 

 

Subject: Bond Ordinance Amendment – JB Wise Parking Lot Reconstruction 

 

 

  Included in tonight’s agenda is a resolution to approve a change order 

submitted by Bat-Con for the reconstruction of the J.B. Wise parking lot.  If the change 

order with Bat-Con is approved, City Council should also consider the following bond 

ordinance amendment to fund the increased costs. 

 

Lu Engineers – Design services   $   215,405 

   Contingency for additional services        11,000 $   226,405 

 

Bat-Con –  Construction base bid   $ 2,088,000 

   Alternate #1                   18,240 

   Alternate #3          210,000 

   Change order #1           96,235 

            2,412,475 

 

Bonding fees and land acquisition contingency          56,120 

    

Total Estimated Project Cost      $2,695,000 

 

 However, due to the grants that have been awarded to the City for this project and 

the reimbursements to be received from National Grid for the environmental clean-up 

costs, the ultimate amount to be borrowed is less based on the following summary. 

 

  Total estimated project cost     $2,695,000 

  Less: 2005 Environmental Protection Fund grant  ($  309,125) 

   2007 Environmental Protection Fund grant  ($  505,000) 

   National Grid environmental cost reimbursements ($  210,000) 

  Net Amount to be borrowed     $ 1,670,875 



 
Ordinance No.   1                                                                           July 18, 2011 
 

ORDINANCE 
 
                 Page 1 of 5 
 

An Ordinance Amending the Ordinance Dated  

June 18, 2007, as Amended October 4, 2010,  

Authorizing the Issuance of $2,595,000 Bonds  

of the City of Watertown, Jefferson County,  

New York, to Pay the Cost of Improvements to  

the J.B. Wise Parking Lot, Including the  

Replacement of Water Mains and Sanitary Sewers  

and the Construction of a Storm Water Drainage  

System, to Increase the Estimated Maximum Cost  

Thereof and the Amount of Bonds Authorized to $2,695,000 
 

 YEA NAY 

 
Council Member BURNS, Roxanne M. 

  

 
Council Member BUTLER, Joseph M. Jr. 

  

 
Council Member MACALUSO, Teresa R. 

  

 
Council Member SMITH, Jeffrey M. 

  

 
Mayor GRAHAM, Jeffrey E. 

  

 
                     Total ……………………….. 

  

 

Introduced by 

__________________________________ 

 

At a regular meeting of the Council of the City of Watertown, Jefferson County, New 

York, held at the Municipal Building, in Watertown, New York, in said City, on July 18, 2011, at 

7:00 o'clock P.M., Prevailing Time. 

 

The meeting was called to order by _______________________________, and upon roll 

being called, the following were 

 

PRESENT: 

 

ABSENT: 

 

The following ordinance was offered by Councilman ________________________, who 

moved its adoption, seconded by Councilman ________________________, to wit: 

  

WHEREAS, by ordinance dated June 18, 2007, the Council of the City of Watertown, 

Jefferson County, New York, authorized the issuance of $1,020,000 bonds of said City to pay the 

cost of the (a) improvements to the J.B. Wise Parking Lot, at an estimated maximum cost of 

$620,000, a specific object or purpose, and (b) the replacement of water mains and sanitary 

sewers and the construction of a storm water drainage system in connection with the making of 

improvements to the J.B. Wise Parking Lot, a specific object or purpose, at an estimated 

maximum cost of $400,000, in and for the City of Watertown, Jefferson County, New York, 

including, in each instance, incidental expenses in connection therewith, at an estimated 

maximum cost of $1,020,000; and 

 

WHEREAS, by ordinance dated October 4, 2010, the Council amended the aforesaid 

June 18, 2007 ordinance to increase the authorization for improvements to the J.B. Wise Parking  

Lot from $1,020,000 to $2,150,000 and to increase the authorization for the related water and 

sewer improvements from $400,000 to $445,000, for a total estimated maximum cost and bond 

ordinances of $2,595,000; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Council now wishes to increase the estimated maximum cost of the 



 
Ordinance No.   1                                                                           July 18, 2011 
 

ORDINANCE 
 
                 Page 2 of 5 
 

An Ordinance Amending the Ordinance Dated  

June 18, 2007, as Amended October 4, 2010,  

Authorizing the Issuance of $2,595,000 Bonds  

of the City of Watertown, Jefferson County,  

New York, to Pay the Cost of Improvements to  

the J.B. Wise Parking Lot, Including the  

Replacement of Water Mains and Sanitary Sewers  

and the Construction of a Storm Water Drainage  

System, to Increase the Estimated Maximum Cost  

Thereof and the Amount of Bonds Authorized to $2,695,000 
 

 YEA NAY 

 
Council Member BURNS, Roxanne M. 

  

 
Council Member BUTLER, Joseph M. Jr. 

  

 
Council Member MACALUSO, Teresa R. 

  

 
Council Member SMITH, Jeffrey M. 

  

 
Mayor GRAHAM, Jeffrey E. 

  

 
                     Total ……………………….. 

  

 

aforesaid specific object or purpose from $2,595,000 to $2,695,000, an increase of $100,000 over 

that previously authorized; NOW, THEREFORE, 

 

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Watertown, Jefferson County, New 

York, as follows: 

 

Section A. The title and Sections 1 and 2 of the ordinance of this Council dated and 

duly adopted June 18, 2007, as amended October 4, 2010, authorizing the issuance of $2,595,000 

bonds to pay the cost of the (a) improvements to the J.B. Wise Parking Lot, at an estimated 

maximum cost of $2,150,000, a specific object or purpose, and (b) the replacement of water 

mains and sanitary sewers and the construction of a storm water drainage system in connection 

with the making of improvements to the J.B. Wise Parking Lot, a specific object or purpose, at 

an estimated maximum cost of $445,000, in and for the City of Watertown, Jefferson County, 

New York, including, in each instance, incidental expenses in connection therewith, is hereby 

amended, in part, to read as follows: 

 

“AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF $2,695,000 BONDS OF THE 

CITY OF WATERTOWN, JEFFERSON COUNTY, NEW YORK, TO PAY THE COST OF 

IMPROVEMENTS TO THE J.B. WISE PARKING LOT, INCLUDING THE REPLACEMENT 

OF WATER MAINS AND SANITARY SEWERS AND THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 

STORM WATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM, IN AND FOR SAID CITY. 

 

“. . . . 

 

“Section 1. To pay the cost of (a) improvements to the J.B. Wise Parking Lot, at an  

 

estimated maximum cost of $2,150,000, a specific object or purpose, and (b) the replacement of 

water mains and sanitary sewers and the construction of a storm water drainage system in 

connection with the making of improvements to the J.B. Wise Parking Lot, a specific object or  



 
Ordinance No.   1                                                                           July 18, 2011 
 

ORDINANCE 
 
                 Page 3 of 5 
 

An Ordinance Amending the Ordinance Dated  

June 18, 2007, as Amended October 4, 2010,  

Authorizing the Issuance of $2,595,000 Bonds  

of the City of Watertown, Jefferson County,  

New York, to Pay the Cost of Improvements to  

the J.B. Wise Parking Lot, Including the  

Replacement of Water Mains and Sanitary Sewers  

and the Construction of a Storm Water Drainage  

System, to Increase the Estimated Maximum Cost  

Thereof and the Amount of Bonds Authorized to $2,695,000 
 

 YEA NAY 

 
Council Member BURNS, Roxanne M. 

  

 
Council Member BUTLER, Joseph M. Jr. 

  

 
Council Member MACALUSO, Teresa R. 

  

 
Council Member SMITH, Jeffrey M. 

  

 
Mayor GRAHAM, Jeffrey E. 

  

 
                     Total ……………………….. 

  

 

 

purpose, at an estimated maximum cost of $545,000, in and for the City of Watertown, Jefferson 

County, New York, and incidental expenses in connection therewith, a specific object or purpose, 

there are hereby authorized to be issued $2,695,000 bonds of said City pursuant to the provisions 

of the Local Finance Law. 

 

“Section 2. It is hereby determined that the estimated maximum cost of the aforesaid 

specific objects or purposes is $2,695,000 and that the plan for the financing thereof is by the 

issuance of the $2,695,000 bonds of said City authorized to be issued pursuant to this bond 

ordinance.” 

 

Section B. The validity of such bonds and bond anticipation notes may be contested 

only if: 

 

(1) Such obligations are authorized for an object or purpose for which said City is not 

authorized to expend money, or 

(2) The provisions of law which should be complied with at the date of publication of 

this ordinance are not substantially complied with,  

and an action, suit or proceeding contesting such validity is commenced within twenty 

days after the date of such publication, or 

(3) Such obligations are authorized in violation of the provisions of the Constitution. 

Section C. Upon this ordinance taking effect, the same shall be published in summary 

in the Watertown Daily Times, the official newspaper, together with a notice of the City Clerk in 

substantially the form provided in Section 81.00 of the Local Finance Law. 

 

Section D. This resolution is effective immediately. 

 

Unanimous consent moved by Councilman __________________________________, 

seconded by Councilman __________________________________, with all voting "AYE". 

 

The question of the adoption of the foregoing ordinance was duly put to a vote on roll 

call, which resulted as follows: 

 

_________________________________VOTING __________ 



 
Ordinance No.   1                                                                           July 18, 2011 
 

ORDINANCE 
 
                 Page 4 of 5 
 

An Ordinance Amending the Ordinance Dated  

June 18, 2007, as Amended October 4, 2010,  

Authorizing the Issuance of $2,595,000 Bonds  

of the City of Watertown, Jefferson County,  

New York, to Pay the Cost of Improvements to  

the J.B. Wise Parking Lot, Including the  

Replacement of Water Mains and Sanitary Sewers  

and the Construction of a Storm Water Drainage  

System, to Increase the Estimated Maximum Cost  

Thereof and the Amount of Bonds Authorized to $2,695,000 
 

 YEA NAY 

 
Council Member BURNS, Roxanne M. 

  

 
Council Member BUTLER, Joseph M. Jr. 

  

 
Council Member MACALUSO, Teresa R. 

  

 
Council Member SMITH, Jeffrey M. 

  

 
Mayor GRAHAM, Jeffrey E. 

  

 
                     Total ……………………….. 

  

 

_________________________________VOTING __________ 

_________________________________VOTING __________ 

_________________________________VOTING __________ 

_________________________________VOTING __________ 

 

The ordinance was thereupon declared duly adopted. 

*     *     * 

 

APPROVED BY THE MAYOR 

 

_______________________, 2011. 

Mayor 

  

STATE OF NEW YORK ) 

   ) ss.: 

COUNTY OF JEFFERSON ) 

 

I, the undersigned Clerk of the City of Watertown, Jefferson County, New York, DO 

HEREBY CERTIFY: 

 

That I have compared the annexed extract of the minutes of the meeting of the Council of 

said City, including the ordinance contained therein, held on July 18, 2011, with the original 

thereof on file in my office, and that the same is a true and correct transcript therefrom and of the 

whole of said original so far as the same relates to the subject matters therein referred to. 

 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that all members of said Council had due notice of said meeting. 

 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that, pursuant to Section 103 of the Public Officers Law (Open 

Meetings Law), said meeting was open to the general public. 

 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that, PRIOR to the time of said meeting, I duly caused a public 

notice of the time and place of said meeting to be given to the following newspapers and/or other 

news media as follows: 

 



 
Ordinance No.   1                                                                           July 18, 2011 
 

ORDINANCE 
 
                 Page 5 of 5 
 

An Ordinance Amending the Ordinance Dated  

June 18, 2007, as Amended October 4, 2010,  

Authorizing the Issuance of $2,595,000 Bonds  

of the City of Watertown, Jefferson County,  

New York, to Pay the Cost of Improvements to  

the J.B. Wise Parking Lot, Including the  

Replacement of Water Mains and Sanitary Sewers  

and the Construction of a Storm Water Drainage  

System, to Increase the Estimated Maximum Cost  

Thereof and the Amount of Bonds Authorized to $2,695,000 
 

 YEA NAY 

 
Council Member BURNS, Roxanne M. 

  

 
Council Member BUTLER, Joseph M. Jr. 

  

 
Council Member MACALUSO, Teresa R. 

  

 
Council Member SMITH, Jeffrey M. 

  

 
Mayor GRAHAM, Jeffrey E. 

  

 
                     Total ……………………….. 

  

 

Newspaper and/or Other News Media Date Given 

 

Regular meeting of the City Council held in accordance with Section 14-1 of the 

Municipal Code 

 

I FURTHER CERTIFY that PRIOR to the time of said meeting, I duly caused public 

notice of the time and place of said meeting to be conspicuously posted in the following 

designated public location(s) on the following dates: 

 

Designated Location(s) of Posted Noticed Date of Posting 

 

Regular meeting of the City Council held in accordance with Section 14-1 of the 

Municipal Code 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of said City 

on July ______, 2011. 

 

___________________________________ 

City Clerk 

 

(CORPORATE 

SEAL) 



Laid Over Under the Rules        

 

       July 14, 2011 

 

 

 

To:  The Honorable Mayor and City Council 

 

From:  Kenneth A. Mix, Planning & Community Development Coordinator 

 

Subject: Approving the Zone Change Request Submitted by Patrick J. Scordo 

 Changing the Approved Zoning Classification of a 13.61 Acre Portion of 

 Parcel No. 13-23-101 From Residence A to Commercial and a 2.485 

 Acre Non-Zoned Portion of Parcel No. 13-23-102.1 to Commercial 

 

 

  The applicant has requested that the decision on this Ordinance continue 

to be delayed until the first City Council meeting in August.  In the meantime, a modified 

version will be prepared covering only the City owned property and a revised SEQRA 

resolution will be prepared.   











 

        July 13, 2011 

 

 

 

To:  The Honorable Mayor and City Council 

 

From:  James E. Mills, City Comptroller 

 

Subject: Bike Auction Results 

 

 

 On June 29
th

 the City held an auction of bicycles and miscellaneous items. The 

results of the auction are as follows: 

 

 Bicycles included in auction        60 

 

 Bicycles sales      $265 

 

 Miscellaneous items included        18 

  

 Miscellaneous item sales    $357 

 

 Total sales      $612 

 

Number of auction participants       19 

 

 Direct cost of auction excluding staff overtime $144 

 (one advertisement in Watertown Daily Times) 

 

 

 All bicycles and most miscellaneous items included in the auction were sold. 



 

        July 13, 2011 

 

 

To:  The Honorable Mayor and City Council 

 

From:  James E. Mills, City Comptroller 

 

Subject: Surplus Vehicle Auction Results 

 

 

 On June 6
th

 City Council approved various surplus vehicles listed below be 

auctioned on-line by Auctions International Inc. The auction closed on June 30
th

 with all 

vehicles receiving the following bids. 

 

2007 Ford Crown Vic  VIN # 2FAHP71W67X154403 $ 3,050.00 

 

2007 Ford Crown Vic  VIN # 2FAHP71W87X154404 $ 3,450.00 

 

2007 Ford Crown Vic  VIN # 2FAHP71WX7X154405 $ 3,050.00 

 

2000 Ford E450 w/Coach VIN # 1FDXE45F8YHA75915 $ 1,500.00 * 

 

2005 Ford E450 w/Coach VIN # 1FDXE45PX6HA25765 $ 7,100.01 

 

1994 Ford 250 Pickup Truck VIN # 2FTHF26H3RCA16287 $ 1,550.00 

 

 

( * ) The high bid was $1,525 but the bidder did not pay so the second highest bidder is 

being contacted by Auctions International to see if they are still interested at their bid 

amount of $1,500. 



 

        July 12, 2011 

 

To:  The Honorable Mayor and City Council 

 

From:  James E. Mills, City Comptroller 

 

Subject: Tax Sale Certificate Assignments – ICA Renovations 3, LLC 

 

 

  During the City Council meeting of July 5
th

 City Council discussed 

seeking the assignment of tax sale certificates held by ICA Renovations 3, LLC for 

parcels owned by the Masonic Hall and MGNH.  ICA Renovations has informed me that 

it is interested in assigning its certificates to the City for the amount it has invested thus 

far in the certificates excluding the interest it would have earned to date if the tax sale 

certificate were redeemed.  The following are the amounts that ICA Renovations has 

invested in the certificates. 

 

 Masonic Hall – 242 Washington Street 

 Original June 2009 tax sale certificate  $ 5,327.18 

 2009-10 City tax        2,330.05 

 2009-10 School tax        2,752.73 

 2010 County tax        2,043.76 

 Total       $12,453.72 

 

MGNH – 218 Stone Street 

 Original June 2010 tax sale certificate  $ 37,500.23 

 Total       $ 37,500.23 

 

 ICA Renovations also holds the June 2009 tax sale certificate for 1 Boyd Place for 

which it is willing to assign to the City at no cost as it does not wish to accept a tax deed 

to the parcel.  Shawn McWayne, Code Enforcement Supervisor, has requested the City 

obtain this tax sale certificate due to the deteriorating condition of the house.  The current 

owner of the house, Michelle Beebee, has not addressed the issues identified by Code 

Enforcement.  As the property is privately held, court approval would be necessary to 

demolish the structure as it would remain under the ownership of the current owner.  If 

the City accepts the assignment it can immediately issue itself a tax deed to the property 

as the two year redemption has passed.  Code Enforcement could then proceed with the 

demolition of the structure without seeking court approval as it will be City owned.  ICA 

Renovations has $1,764.40 invested in the tax sale certificate.  The City does hold the 

June 2011 tax sale certificate auctioned for this parcel due to ICA Renovations non-

payment of the 2010-11 school tax and 2011 County tax. 








	July 18, 2011 City Council Agenda

	Cover Report - Resolution No. 1 - Reappointment to the Board of Assessment Review, Linda J. Fields

	Resolution No. 1


	Cover Report - Resolution No. 2 - Authorizing Budget Modification Request No. 1 for FY 2099 small cities Community Development Block Grant

	Resolution No. 2

	Spporting Documentation


	Cover Report - Resolution No. 3 - Readopting Fiscal Year 2011-12 Tourism Fund Budget

	Resolution No. 3


	Cover Report - Resolution No. 4 - Approving Public Benefits Services Agreement Between the City of Watertown and the Jefferson County Historical Society

	Resolution No. 4

	Supporting Documentation


	Cover Report - Resolution No. 5 - Approving Change Order No. 1 to Agreement Bat-Con, nc. for Reconstruction of the J.B. Wise Parking Lot 

	Resolution No. 5

	Supporting Documentation


	Cover Report - Resolution No. 6 - Approving Change Order No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement for Interoperable Communications, Blue Wing Services, Inc.

	Resolution No. 6

	Supporting Documentation


	Cover Report - Resolution No. 7 - Aproving an Amendment to the Site Plan for the Construction of an 88,044 Square Foot, 4 Story, 132-Unit Hilton Garden Inn Located at 1290 Arsenal Street, Parcel Numbers 8-53-102.001, 8-53-103.100, 8-53-106.100, and 8-53-114

	Resolution No. 7

	Supporting Documentation


	Cover Report - Ordinance No. 1 - An Ordinance Amending the Ordinance Dated June 18, 2007, as Amended October 4, 2010, Authorizing the Issuance of $2,595,000 Bonds of the City of Watertown, Jefferson County, New York, to Pay the Cost of Improvements to the J.B. Wise Parking Lot,  Including the Replacement of Water Mains and Sanitary Sewers and the Construction of a Storm Water Drainage System, to Increase the Estimated Maximum Cost Thereof and the Amount of Bonds authorized to $2,695,000

	Ordinance No. 1


	Old Business - Laid Over Under the Rules - Ordinance Approving the Zone Change Request Submitted by Patrick J. Scordo Changing the Approved Zoning Classification of a 13.61 Acre Portion of Parcel No. 13-23-101 From Residence A. to Commercial and a 2.485 Acre Non-Zoned Portion of Parcel No. 13-23-102.1 to Commercial

	Ordinance


	Staff Report - Sales Tax Revenue - June 2011, Yearend Report

	Supporting Documentation


	Staff Report - Bike Auction Results

	Staff Report - Surplus Vehicle Auction Results

	Staff Report - Tax Sale Certificate Assignments - ICA Renovations 3, LLC

	Supporting Documentation


	Letter From Brian R. Drappo, Thousand Islands Area Habitat for Humanity




